The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s operating activities (where revenue or expenses
are denominated in a different currency from the Company’s functional currency), amounts due from or due to the Canadian governments and the Company’s
net investments in foreign subsidiaries.

42

ViXS Systems Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Years Ended January 31, 2017 and 2016
(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share, units and share amounts or unless otherwise indicated)

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table shows the ending exchange rates as reported by the Bank of Canada for the past two fiscal years of one Canadian dollar expressed in U.S.
dollars.

It demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the CDN exchange rate against the U.S. dollar, with all other variables held constant, of the
Company’s income before income taxes due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities at the end of each year for each of the years ended
January 31, 2016 and 2017, expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars.

The Company’s exposure to changes in foreign currency exchange rates for all other currencies is not material.

 Fiscal Years Ended

  January 31,  January 31,

 2017 2016

CAD exchange rate vs. U. S. dollar:
One CAD expressed in U. S. dollars (end of year) 0.7645 0.7153

Impact of a change in CAD exchange rate vs. U. S. dollar:
Increase of 10%   (692) (379)
Decrease of 10%   692 379

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The
Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily for trade receivables and amounts receivable for investment tax credits and other
government assistance) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions and other
financial instruments. See note 10.

Trade accounts receivable

Customer credit risk is managed through the Company’s established policies, procedures and controls relating to customer credit risk management. Credit

[…]

• The accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements;

• Pixelworks’ audited consolidated financial statements and related notes, as well as Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operation, contained in Pixelworks’ Annual Report on Form 10-K as of and for the year ended December 31, 2016;

• Pixelworks’ unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes, as well as Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operation, contained in Pixelworks’ Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2017;

• ViXS’ audited consolidated financial statements and related notes, as well as Management’s Discussion and Analysis, as at and for the fiscal year ended
January 31, 2017; and

• ViXS’ unaudited consolidated financial statements and related notes, as well as Management’s Discussion and Analysis, as at and for the three months
ended April 30, 2017.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
(In thousands and in U.S. dollars)

Pixelworks

March 31, 2017

ViXS
April 30, 2017

(Adjusted)
Note 4

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note 5
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents $ 19,640 $ 6,636 —  $ 26,276
   Accounts receivable, net 9,608 2,600 —  12,208
   Inventories 2,478 1,576 3,023 (a) 7,077
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets 5,258 787 —  6,045
   Total current assets 36,984 11,599 3,023  51,606
Property and equipment, net 5,528 4,220 (1,521) (b) 8,227
Other assets, net 760 — —  760
Goodwill — — 11,613 (c) 11,613
Intangible assets, net — — 7,160 (c) 7,160

   Total assets $ 43,272 $ 15,819 $ 20,275  $ 79,366

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable $ 1,225 $ 3,384 —  $ 4,609
   Accrued liabilities and current portion of long-term liabilities 14,187 1,502 2,016 (d) 17,705
   Current portion of income taxes payable 460 — —  460
   Short-term line of credit — 5,647 —  5,647
   Total current liabilities 15,872 10,533 2,016  28,421
Convertible debt — 5,649 452 (e) 6,101
Long-term liabilities, net of current portion 1,240 1,984 (55) (f) 3,169
Income taxes payable, net of current portion 1,844 — —  1,844
   Total liabilities 18,956 18,166 2,413  39,535
Shareholders’ equity 24,316 (2,347) 17,862 (g) 39,831

   Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 43,272 $ 15,819 $ 20,275  $ 79,366

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(In thousands, except per share data, and in U.S. dollars)

Pixelworks
Three Months

Ended
March 31, 2017

ViXS
Three Months

Ended
April 30, 2017

(Adjusted)
Note 4

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note 5
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue, net $ 22,710 $ 4,714 —  $ 27,424
Cost of revenue (1) 10,318 2,751 204 (a) 13,273

Gross profit 12,392 1,963 (204)  14,151
Operating expenses:

Research and development (2) 4,906 2,041 (32) (a) 6,915
Selling, general and administrative (3) 4,139 2,307 (209) (a) 6,237

Total operating expenses 9,045 4,348 (241)  13,152
Income (loss) from operations 3,347 (2,385) 37  999

Other income (expense):
Sale of product line — 4,786 —  4,786
Interest expense and other, net (93) (131) —  (224)

Total other income (expense) (93) 4,655 —  4,562
Income before income taxes 3,254 2,270 37  5,561

Provision for income taxes 433 10 —  443

Net income $ 2,821 $ 2,260 $ 37  $ 5,118

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.10 $ 0.03   $ 0.16

Diluted $ 0.09 $ 0.03   $ 0.15

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 29,283 73,322 3,708 (b) 32,991

Diluted 31,146 73,322 3,708 (b) 34,854

——————
(1) Includes stock-based compensation $ 53 — —  $ 53
(2) Includes stock-based compensation 314 92 (32)  374
(3) Includes stock-based compensation 422 154 (119)  457

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(In thousands, except per share data, and in U.S. dollars)

Pixelworks
Year Ended

December 31,
2016

ViXS
Year Ended
January 31,

2017
(Adjusted)

Note 4

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note 5
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue, net $ 53,390 $ 28,519 —  $ 81,909
Cost of revenue (1) 28,322 18,747 930 (a) 47,999

Gross profit 25,068 9,772 (930)  33,910
Operating expenses:

Research and development (2) 19,036 14,374 (113) (a) 33,297
Selling, general and administrative (3) 13,770 8,265 (146) (a) 21,889
Restructuring 2,608 — —  2,608

Total operating expenses 35,414 22,639 (259)  57,794
Loss from operations (10,346) (12,867) (671)  (23,884)

Interest expense and other, net (406) (518) —  (924)
Loss before income taxes (10,752) (13,385) (671)  (24,808)

Provision for income taxes 355 102 —  457

Net loss (11,107) (13,487) (671)  (25,265)

Net loss per share:
Basic $ (0.39) $ (0.22)   $ (0.79)

Diluted $ (0.39) $ (0.22)   $ (0.79)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 28,276 62,285 3,708 (b) 31,984

Diluted 28,276 62,285 3,708 (b) 31,984

——————
(1) Includes:

Restructuring $ 1,784 — —  $ 1,784
Stock-based compensation 190 — —  190

(2) Includes stock-based compensation 1,600 381 (113)  1,868
(3) Includes stock-based compensation 872 776 (621)  1,027

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In thousands, except share and per share data, and in U.S. dollars)

NOTE 1.   BASIS OF PRO FORMA PRESENTATION

Description of Transaction

Pursuant to the Agreement, on August 2, 2017, Pixelworks acquired all of the outstanding common shares of ViXS for an aggregate purchase price of
3,708,263 shares of Pixelworks’ common stock. Additionally, all restricted stock units of ViXS which were unvested and outstanding as of August 2, 2017
were replaced with 202,043 new grants of restricted stock units of Pixelworks common stock.